

No. 18-1062

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., AND
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF JETBLUE AIRWAYS
CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT LAND
BRIAN FRIEDMAN
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
CORPORATION
27-01 Queens Plaza North
Long Island City, NY 11101

ELIZABETH PAPEZ
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8608
epapez@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Airline Industry Depends on Private Investment in Regulated Property.....	6
A. The Value of Property Interests in the Airline Industry Is Tied to Expectations of Future Regulatory Treatment.....	7
B. Private Investment Is Critical to Airline Industry Competition and Growth	9
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Will Stifle Critical Industry Investment and Access	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe & Pike Ctys.</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	4
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	3

Other Authorities

- Aaron N. Gruen, *Takings, Just Compensation, and the Efficient Use of Land, Urban, and Environmental Resources*, 33 *The Urban Lawyer* 517 (Am. Bar. Ass'n 2001) 14
- ACI World Report* 49 (Aug. 2017), available at <https://aci.aero/news/aci-world-report/>.....9, 15
- American Society of Civil Engineers, *2017 Infrastructure Report Card*, available at <https://www.infrastructurereportcard.org/the-impact/economic-impact/> (last accessed Mar. 6, 2019).....9
- Amy Zipkin, *Private Money Takes on Bigger Role in Airport Projects*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 3, 2019), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/03/03/business/airport-projects-private-investment.html>.....9
- Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve Sys., *Branch & Agency Examination Manual* § 3100.1 (Real Estate Loans) (Sept. 1997)8

FAA, <i>National Airspace System Capital Investment Plan – FY2018-2022</i> 4, <i>available at</i> https://www.faa.gov/air_traffic/publications/cip/files/FY18-22/FY18-22_CIP_Complete_Nov_2017.pdf (last accessed Mar. 6, 2019).....	6, 7
Henry N. Butler, <i>Regulatory Takings After Lucas</i> , 3 <i>Regulation</i> 76 (Cato Rev. of Business & Government 1993).	14
Jet Blue Airways Corporation Annual Report, at 31 (Dec. 31, 2015)	10, 11
McKinsey & Co., <i>The Rise and Rise of Private Markets: McKinsey Global Private Markets Review</i> 6 (Feb. 2018).....	5
Michael D. Rocca, <i>The Rising Advantage of Public-Private Partnerships</i> , McKinsey & Co. (July 2017)	13
Statement of D. Barger, President and Chief Executive Officer, Jet Blue Airways Corporation Annual Report (Dec. 31, 2010).....	11
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1697 (1988).....	5
